490, 491, 497, 498
GEMÜ 490
GEMÜ 497
GEMÜ 491
GEMÜ 498
Edessa
Construction
The GEMÜ 490 Edessa  butterfly valve is lined with TFM™ (PTFE)/PFA to

497 (Column 10)	 see page 12
498 (Column 12,13,14)	 see page 15 and 16
Order example 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
Code 497 50 W 2 3 3 S 5S 0 SHL11
Other designs and materials on request
3  Body configuration	 Code
Wafer	 (DN 40 to DN 400)	 W
Lug	 (DN 25 to DN 1200)	 L
7  Disc/shaft material	 Code
Stainless steel 1.4469, DN 40-200;	 S
Stainless steel 1.4404/316L, DN 250-900
Stainless steel, 1.4462 polished, DN 40-200;
Ra < 0,8 µm	 F
Stainless steel 1.4404/316L, polished; Ra < 0,8 µm 	 J
Stainless steel 1.4404/316L, electropolished;
Ra < 0,4 µm	 G
Stainless steel, PFA encapsulated, FDA approval	 P
Stainless steel, PFA encapsulated, electrically conductive	 C*
Titanium Grade 2	 T
Hastelloy C22	 H
* ATEX version (Color of the disc: black)
2  Nominal size	 Code
DN 40 - DN 900	 40 - 900
4 Operating pressure
Nominal size
25 - 450 500, 600 700 - 1200
Code
PS   3 bar 0
PS   6 bar 1
PS 10 bar 2
Standard
5  Connection
Nominal size
25-150 200-300 350-400 450-1200
Code
Wafer PN 10 3 3 2
PN 16 3 3 3
Lug PN 10 3 2 2 2
PN 16 3 3 3 3
Standard
8  Seal material	 Code
TFM/FKM (steam, FDA certification)	 5D
TFM/EPDM (FDA certification)	 5E
TFM/FKM (FDA certification)	 5F
TFM/silicone (FDA certification)	 5S
TFM/EPDM (FDA certification), electrically conductive	 LE*
TFM/FKM (FDA certification), electrically conductive	 LF*
TFM/silicone (FDA certification), electrically conductive	 LS*
PTFE/EPDM (FDA certification)	 PE
PTFE/FKM (FDA certification)	 PF
PTFE/silicone (FDA certification)	 PS
* ATEX version (Color of the seal: black)
9  Control function	 Code
Butterfly valve with bare shaft	 type 490	 F
Butterfly valve with manual operator 	 type 497	 0

9 490,491,497,498
10  Dimensions / order data - Type 490 - Butterfly valve with bare shaft    [mm]
Order example 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
Code 490 07D11Order data butterfly valve (page 4)
Operator flange
DN ISO ØLK Ød f Shaft
connection SW C G ØLxM Code
25 F05 50 4x7 10 D 9 17 - 36x3.5 05D9
40 F05 50 4x7 10 D 9 17 M5x10 36x3.5 05D9
50 F07 70 4x9 12 D 11 17 M5x10 56x3.5 07D11
65 F07 70 4x9 12 D 11 17 M5x10 56x3.5 07D11
80 F07 70 4x9 12 D 11 17 M5x10 56x3.5 07D11
100 F07 70 4x9 12 D 14 17 M5x10 56x3.5 07D14
125 F07 70 4x9 12 D 14 17 M5x10 56x3.5 07D14
150 F07 70 4x9 12 D 17 22 M5x10 56x3.5 07D17
200 F10 102 4x11 16 L 19 26 M8x12 71x3.5 10L19
250 F10 102 4x11 16 L 22 30 M8x12 71x3.5 10L22
300 F10 102 4x11 16 L 22 30 - 71x3.5 10L22
350 F12 125 4x13 18 L 27 28 - 87x3.5 12L27
400 F12 125 4x13 18 L 27 28 - 87x3.5 12L27
450 F14 140 4x17 20 L 36 37 - 102x4.5 14L36
500 F14 140 4x17 20 L 36 37 - 102x4.5 14L36
600 F16 165 4x21 20 L 46 47 - 131x5.5 16L46
700 F16 165 4x22 35 L 46 47 - 131x5.5 16L46
750 35 -
800 F25 254 8x17 35 L 55 56 - 202x5.5 25L55
900 F25 254 8x17 35 L 55 56 - 202x5.5 25L55
1000 F25 254 8x17 35 L 55 56 - 202x5.5 25L55
1050 F25 254 8x17 35 L 55 56 - 202x5.5 25L55
1200 F25 254 8x17 35 L 55 56 - 202x5.5 25L55
10
490,491,497,498
10  Order data - GEMÜ 491 with pneumatic actuator type ADA/ASR
Stroke limiter on request
Order example 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Code 491 BU85AGAOrder data butterfly valve (page 4)
Control medium
Filtered, dry compressed air, non-corrosive medium
Control pressure
6 - 8 bar
Temperature range
-30 ... +100 °C, other temperatures on request
Angle of rotation
±5° adjustable (85° - 95°)	 90°
Technical data - GEMÜ 491 with pneumatic actuator type ADA/ASR
10    Actuator version*
DN Pneumatic double acting Code Pneumatic single acting Code
40 ADA0020U F03F05 Y S09 A BU02AB0 ASR0040U S14 F05 Y S14 A AU04KB0
50 ADA0080U F05F07 Y S17 A BU08AC0 ASR0080U S14 F05F07 Y S17 A AU08KC0
65 ADA0080U F05F07 Y S17 A BU08AC0 ASR0130U S14 F05F07 Y S17 A AU13KC0
80 ADA0080U F05F07 Y S17 A BU08AC0 ASR0130U S14 F05F07 Y S17 A AU13KC0
100 ADA0080U F05F07 Y S17 A BU08AC0 ASR0200U S14 F07F10 Y S17 A AU20KE0
125 ADA0130U F05F07 Y S17 A BU13AC0 ASR0300U S14 F07F10 Y S22 A AU30KD0
150 ADA0130U F05F07 Y S17 A BU13AC0 ASR0300U S14 F07F10 Y S22 A AU30KD0
200 ADA0300U F07F10 Y S22 A BU30AD0 ASR0850U S14 F10F12 Y S27 A AU85KG0
250 ADA0500U F10 Y S22 A BU50AF0 ASR1200U S14 F10F14 Y S27 A A12UKH0
300 ADA0500U F10 Y S22 A BU50AF0 ASR1200U S14 F10F14 Y S27 A A12UKH0
350 ADA0850U F10F12 Y S27 A BU85AG0 ASR1750U S14 F14 Y S36 A A17UKK0
400 ADA0850U F10F12 Y S27 A BU85AG0 ASR1750U S14 F14 Y S36 A A17UKK0
450 ADA1200U F10F14 Y S36 A B12UAH0 ASR1750U S14 F14 Y S36 A A17UKK0
500 ADA1200U F10F14 Y S36 A B12UAH0 ASR2100U S14 F14 Y S46 A A21UK10
600 ADA1200U F10F14 Y S36 A B12UAH0 ASR2100U S14 F16 Y S46A A21UKL0
Technical data for liquids +20 to +80°C with control pressure 6 bar
D
80
40 40
30 15
15
ØT f8 X
U
4 x M5x12
C
M6
24
12 12
32
16
16
M 5x12
G1/4
24 12
12
32
1616
M 5x7,5 G1/4
ADA/ASR 0020U-0850U
E
B
30
44
80
40 40
65 65
130
X
U
8 x M5x12
M6
E
B
30
44
ADA/ASR 1200U-4000U
ADA/ASR
0020U-1750U

600 DR0900U F14 N S36 A DU90AK0 SC2000U 6 F16 N S46 A S20UKL0
Technical data for liquids +20 to +80°C with control pressure 6 bar
Order example 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Code 491 DU15AE0Order data butterfly valve (page 4)
Stroke limiter on request
Control medium
Filtered, dry compressed air, non-corrosive medium
Control pressure
6 - 8 bar
Temperature range
-30 ... +100 °C, other temperatures on request
Angle of rotation
20° adjustable (75° - 95°)	 90°
Technical data - GEMÜ 491 with pneumatic actuator type DR/SC
M
H
4 4
Ø40
A
M5x8M6x12
F
O
30
ØI N
B
X
M6x10 22
.5
2020
Typ  2000U - 4000U
Anschluss
“4“
Anschluss
“2“
   VDI/VDE 3845
M5x8
R
 S
Detail "X"
Detail "X"
Typ  0015U - 1200U
1313 490,491,497,498
Actuator dimensions DR/SC    [mm]
Type 0015U 0030U 0060U 0100U 0150U 0220U 0300U 0450U 0600U 0900U 1200U
ISO Flange F04 F04
F05/07 F05/07 F05/07 F07/10 F07/10 F07/10 F10/12 F10/12 F14 F14
Octagonal 11 14 14 17 17 22 22 27 27 36 36
L 12 16 19 19 25 24 24 29 40 38 38
Air connector G 1/8 G 1/8 G 1/8 G 1/8 G 1/4 G 1/4 G 1/4 G 1/4 G 1/4 G 1/4 G 1/4
A 136.0 153.5 203.5 241.0 259.0 304.0 333.0 394.5 422.5 474.0 528.0
B 69.0 85.0 102.0 115.0 127.0 145.0 157.0 177.0 196.0 220.5 245.0
F 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 130 130
H 20 20 20 20 20 30 30 30 30 50 50
Ø I 30 35 35 40 55 55 55 70 70 100 100
M 29.0 36.0 42.5 49.5 55.5 64.0 69.5 80.0 88.0 99.0 110.0
N 43.0 48.5 50.5 56.5 63.0 72.0 77.0 86.0 93.0 101.0 111.5
O 11 11 17 17 17 27 27 27 27 36 36
R 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32
S 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24
h 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 2 2
h1 1.5 1.5 2 1.5 2 2 2 3 3 3 3
L 11 11/16 19 19 19 19 25 32 40 38 38
Weight  [kg]
DR 1.0 1.6 2.7 3.7 5.2 8.0 9.8 14.0 18.0 24.0 34.0
SC 1.1 1.7 3.1 4.3 6.1 9.3 12.0 17.0 22.0 33.0 42.0
Air
connection

9  Dimensions / order data  - Type 497 with manual operator    [mm]
Hand lever - Aluminium
Order example 1 DN 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Code 497 SHL11Order data butterfly valve (page 4)
DN Designation Top flange L H Weight    [kg] Code
40 CAHLF0509.200 F05 200 70 0,31 CAHL09
50-80 CAHLF0711.200 F07 200 79 0,50 CAHL11
100-125 CAHLF0714.270 F07 270 82 0,60 CAHL14
150 CAHLF0717.315 F07 315 88 0,70 CAHL17
 Continuously adjustable hand lever on request
Hand lever - Stainless steel
CAHL version = Latching hand lever with 10° notches
DN Designation Top flange A B ød Weight    [kg] Code
25-40 SHL.F0509.230 F05 230 46 5.8 0.3 SHL09
50-80 SHL.F0711.230 F07 230 46 5.8 0.3 SHL11
100-125 SHL.F0714.270 F07 270 51 5.8 1.4 SHL14
150 SHL.F0717.325 F07 325 51 5.8 2.4 SHL17
200 SHL.F1019.349 F10 349 56 9.0 2.6 SHL19
250-300 SHL.F1022.349 F10 349 56 9.0 2.6 SHL22
Material: Stainless steel (1.4308 or A2)
H
E
Ø
R
B
15
C
D
A
490,491,497,498
15
DN Order designation A B C D E H øR n* [kg] Code
40 GB23205F05-F07  D9   PS100 80 114 42.5 48 105 53 100 10.00 0.8 GB232
50 - 80 GB23205F05-F07  D11 PS100 80 114 42.5 48 105 53 100 10.00 0.8 GB232
100 - 125 GB23205F05-F07  D14 PS100 80 114 42.5 48 105 53 100 10.00 0.8 GB232
150 GB23206F05-F07  D17 PS160 80 114 42.5 48 155 59 160 10.00 0.9 GB232
200 GB23208F07-F10  D19 PS200 100 131 50.0 56 170 67 200 9.25 1.4 GB232
250 - 300 GB23208F07-F10  D22 PS200 100 131 50.0 56 170 67 200 9.25 1.4 GB232
350 - 400 GB23211F10-F12  D27 SG400 146 174 60.0 79 200 79 400 11.25 2.7 GB232
450 - 500 GB23214F10-F14  D36 SG400 175 209 80.0 83 280 85 400 10.00 4.7 GB232
600 GB880    F12-F16  D46 SG400 200 226 86.0 100 339 93 400 9.5 14.0 GB880
Material: Aluminium, polyurethane coated                      n*= handwheel turns OPEN/CLOSED
Order example 1 DN 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Code 497 GB232Order data butterfly valve (page 4)
9  Dimensions / order data  - Type 497 with manual operator    [mm]
Hand wheel
16
490,491,497,498
Technical data - Motorized GEMÜ actuators
Min. / max. ambient temperature
-10 to +60° C
Min. / max. storage temperature
-20 to +60° C
Mounting position
Optional
Special feature
Standard manual override
Directives
EC Machinery Directive 98/37/EC, annex II B
EC EMC directive 89/336/EEC
Travel
Nominal travel	 90°
Maximum travel	 93°
Setting range limit switch min.	 0 - 20°
Setting range limit switch max.	 70 - 93°
Protection class to EN 60529
IP 65
Torque / Weight
Actuator version 1015    (DN 15)	 1.0 kg
Actuator version 2015    (DN 15)	 1.2 kg
Actuator version 3035    (DN 35)	 2.4 kg
Actuator version 2070    (DN 70)	 4.6 kg
Actuator version 4100  (DN 100)	 11.0 kg
Actuator version 4200  (DN 200)	 11.0 kg
Power supply
Rated voltage	 24 V DC / 24 V AC
Rated frequency (at AC rated voltage)	 50/60 Hz
Voltage tolerance	 +10% / -15%
Operating time
Actuator version 1015, 2015	 approx. 11 sec
Actuator version 3035	 approx. 15 sec
Actuator version 2070	 approx. 19 sec
Actuator version 4100	 approx. 20 sec
Actuator version 4200	 approx. 16 sec
Rating
Actuator version 1015, 2015, 3035	 60 %
Actuator version 3035	 60 %
Actuator version 2070	 100 %
Actuator version 4100	 100%
Actuator version 4200	 100 %
Material
Actuator version 1015 2015 / 3035 2070 4100, 4200
Housing base PP (30% gr*) PP (30% gr*) ABS Aluminium
Housing cover PPO (10% gr*) PP (30% gr*) ABS Aluminium
Indicator PP-R natur PP-R natur PP-R natur PMMA
*gr = glass reinforced
Power and current consumption
Actuator version 24 V DC 24 V AC
A0/AE 00/0E/0P A0/AE 00/0E/0P
Power consumption    [W]
1015, 2015 (15 Nm)   30 - 40 -
3035 (35 Nm)   30 - 30 -
2070 (70 Nm)   96   63 -   63
4100 (100 Nm)   96 105 - 140
4200 (200 Nm)   96   90 - 110
490,491,497,498
17
Correlation tables for motorized GEMÜ actuators
14  Actuator version	 Code
DN 40	 Torque 15 Nm, operating time 11 sec;
	 supply voltage C1	 1015
DN 40	 Torque 15 Nm, operating time 11 sec;
	 supply voltage C4	 2015

with potentiometer output	 0P
Order data butterfly valve (page 4)
Order example 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 12 13 14
Code 498 C1 A0 2070Order data butterfly valve (page 4)
Order data - GEMÜ 498 with motorized GEMÜ actuators
Actuator version / Voltage-Frequency
Actuator
version
Voltage-Frequency (code)
C1 C4
1015 X -
2015 - X
3035 X X
2070 X X
4100 X X
4200 X X
Actuator version / Functional module
Actuator
version
Functional module (code)
A0 AE 00 0E 0P
1015 X X - - -
2015 X X - - -
3035 X X - - -
2070 X X X X X
4100 X X X X X
4200 X X X X X
Actuator version / Nominal size
Actuator
version
DN
40 50 65 80 100 125 150 200
1015 X - - - - - - -
2015 X - - - - - - -
3035 - X - - - - - -
2070 - - X X X - - -
4100 - - - - - X - -
4200 - - - - - - X X
66 76
172 208
94
B
83,5 121,5
40
51
15
5
167 235
207
14
520
0
105
277,5
131
80
55C62*
145
40
B
A
18
490,491,497,498
Actuator dimensions [mm]Actuator dimensions [mm]Actuator dimensions    [mm]
Actuator version 2070
Voltage A B C
24V 68 95 49
Actuator version 1015, 2015 Actuator version 3035
Voltage B
24V 100.5
Actuator version  4100, 4200
Note:  For connection and wiring diagrams for motorized GEMÜ actuators see data sheet